OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE, GOMATI JUDICIAL DISTRICT, UDAIPUR

No.F.3 (3)-DJ/G/UDP/LEAVE/2022/278-330	No.	F.5	(5)-DJ/G/UDP/LEAVE/2022/	328-	350	1
--	-----	-----	--------------------------	------	-----	---

January, 12th of 2022

//	O	R	DE	R	//	
	-		_			

In pursuance of the order vide No.F.44 (1) (c)-HC/2022/1093, dated 11-01-2022 of the Hon'ble High Court of Tripura, Agartala, the following arrangement is hereby made for smooth functioning of the Courts/ Office works under the Judgeship of Gomati Judicial District until further order/orders in this regard, if any received from the Hon'ble High Court of Tripura.

- 1. All presiding officers serving under the Judgeship of Gomati Judicial District shall as early as possible prepare a list of old pending cases which are to be disposed of on priority basis during this period and supply a copy to the Bar Association through undersigned. If evidence is required to be recorded in such cases, the Presiding Officers may do so. In other cases where recording of evidence is considered necessary on being mentioned by the Learned Counsel for the parties, the Presiding Officers may go for it. Moreover, while doing so, adoption of virtual mode for recording of evidence may be resorted to and the Presiding Officers while passing order shall mention it in the order itself that proceedings shall take place virtually and also communicate the VC Link to the Learned Counsel of both the parties in advance. A Learned Counsel not having technological resources at his/her disposal to participate in the proceedings virtually may use the VC Cabin or eSewa Kendra of the Judgeship of Gomati Judicial District.
- 2. Where recording of evidence is already completed or recording of evidence is not necessary, the Presiding Officers may continue to hear cases for disposal.
- 23. Except first production of the accused by the police on arrest before the Court, all subsequent production(s) of the accused from jail may be made virtually following the Tripura Video Conferencing (Conduct of proceedings including Recording of Evidence and Remand of Accused in the trial/remand courts) Rules, 2018.
- 4. The contact details of the Nodal Officer(s) of the station(s) who can be approached by the Learned Members of the Bar for redressal of any technical grievances in connection with virtual hearing is notified below:-

SI. No.	Name of the station.	Contact Details of the Nodal Officers.		
i.	Udaipur	Shri Bhupra Debbarma, System Officer. [8974194469 / 9612629408] Shri Jiban Mohan Jamatia, System Assistant. [8974636302]		
ii.	Amarpur	Shri Bhabatosh Das, System Assistant. [9615824130]		

5. A team comprises of Head of Office & DDO, Sr. Sheristadar (s) & Nazir shall ensure compulsory wearing of mask by the staff members, Advocates and litigants in the court premises. They shall also ensure compulsory sanitization and social distancing not only in the court premises but also in the Court Halls. All Courts premises and all objects frequently touched shall be sanitized.

- 6. Ld. Advocates are requested to ensure that the litigants and visitors, whose presence is not necessary in the Court, may not visit the court premises.
- 7. The Chief Medical Officer, Gomati District, Udaipur is requested to arrange random COVID-19 antigen test in court premises for the staff members, Advocates and litigants.

Sd/(A. Paul)
District & Sessions Judge,
Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur

Copy to :

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Tripura, Agartala;
- 2. The Additional District & Sessions Judge, Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur;
- 3. The Civil Judge (Sr. Div) & Asst. Sessions Judge, Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur;
- 4. The Chief Judicial Magistrate-Cum-Civil Judge (Sr. Div.), Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur;
- 5. The Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate-Cum-Civil Judge (Jr. Divn.), Amarpur, Gomati Judicial District.
- 6. The Civil Judge (Jr. Div)-Cum-Judicial Magistrate 1st Class, Udaipur, Gomati Judicial District (HEAD OF OFFICE);
- 7. The Civil Judge (Jr. Div)-Cum-Judicial Magistrate 1st Class, Amarpur, Gomati Judicial District;
- 8. The Judicial Magistrate 1st Class-Cum-Civil Judge (Jr. Div.), Court No. 01 & 02, Udaipur, Gomati Judicial District.
- 9. The Chief Medical Officer, Gomati District, Udaipur for information and necessary action;
- 10. The Secretary, Udaipur/Amarpur Bar Association. They are requested to bring the contents of this order to the notice of the Members of respective Association;
- 11. The Chief Administrative-Cum-Accounts Officer, O/o the District & Sessions Judge, Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur (D.D.O);
- 12. The Senior Sheristadar (s) of this establishment
- 13. The System Officer, O/o the District & Sessions Judge, Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur. He is directed to upload the same in the official website of this Judgeship;
- 14. The Superintendant of District Jail, Gomati District, Udaipur;
- 15. The Court Inspector, Udaipur Police Court. He is directed to depute 02 police personnel in the entry point of the Court complex of the undersigned to restrict the litigants and other people whose cases are not listed before the Courts;
- 16. The concerned Nodal Officers & Staff;
- 17. The Head Clerk (Nazir) of this establishment is hereby directed to sanitize the Court complex regularly with the solution of Sodium Hypochlorite (NaOCl);
- 18. The Accounts / Nazarat/ Bench Section of this establishment;
- 19. ORDER BOOK.



District & Sessions Judge, Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur